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RLI INSURANCE COMPANY I RLI INDEMNITY COMPANY I CONTRACTORS BONDING AND INSURANCE COMPANY 

February 5, 2013 

Mark DeCoursey 
Carol DeCoursey 
8209 17211

d A venue N E 
Redmond, W A 98052 

Re: Claim No.: 
Principal: 
Claimant: 
Contract: 

Dear Mr & Mrs DeCoursey: 

CBSJ6014 
Mark and Carol DeCoursey 
Lane Powell PC 
Court Guarantee Bond 

VIA USPS & Email 

As you know, RLI/CBIC provided you/your client with the above referenced Court Guarantee 
bond. We have received the enclosed e-mail demanding that bond proceeds be forwarded to the 
attorney for the Plaintiff, Lane Powell PC (or the court). 

In the event you are able to assert any meritorious objection or defense to this payment by 
RLI/CBIC, we would need to receive full documentation and legal authority supporting your 
position upon receipt ofthis letter. 

Very truly yours, 

By~co~ad 
Bonnie Heitman 

Misc. Surety Claim Department 
CBIC an RLI Insurance Company 
1-800-765-2242 X 7242 
Bonnic.heitman(q),rlicorp.com 

Encl.: Copy Documentation 
cc: James E Lobsenz 

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S. 
701 5111 A venue, Suite 3600 
Seattle, W A 98104 
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From: Terry Robinson [mailto:terrvlmi@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 31, 2013 1:57PM 
To: Beth Kumma 
Subject: Fw: Bond # SJ6014 

Does this order provide you with enough directive to pay out on this (fully collateralized) bond? 

Terry L. Robinson, Vice President 
LJ\IJ Office S'upp!y * LJ'vfl Notary Service * Spino Bonding 
206-622-2643 or 1-800-886-5299 
wwvv.LmiOfficeSupply.com 
wVvw.BeAnotary.com 
www.WeBondU.com 
www.Ever~/fhingLegal.coJn 

"To give anything less than your best is to sacrifice the Gift." -----Prefontaine 

---On Thu, 1/31/13, Hayley Montgomery <HMontgomerv@mcnaul.com> wrote: 

From: Hayley Montgomery <HMontgomery@.mcnaul.com> 
Subject: Bond /.f: SJ6014 
To: "terrylmi@yahoo.com" <terrvlmi@yahoo.com> 
Cc: "Robin Lindsey" <RLindsey(a)mcnaul.com>, "Malaika Eaton" <MEaton(w,mcnaul.com> 
Date: Thursday, January 31,2013, 1:51PM 

Terry, 

Per your request. Please give me a call at your convenience. 

Hayley 

Hayley A Montgomery 1 Attorney 
McNaul Ebel f\lawroi & Helgren PLLC 
600 University St, Suite 2700 1 Seattle, WA 98101-3143 
0 206 389.93861 F 206.624.51281 M 206.467.1816 
hmontgomery@mcnaul.com 

Confidentiality Notice 

This email transmission (and/or documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging to the sender which 
is protected. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents 
of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately to arrange for 
the return of the documents. 
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Hun [~ icharcl D Eadie 

SUPERfOR COUR'f OF W ASHTNCJTON FO!Z KING COUNTY 

L/\NE POWr:u_, PC, an Oregon 
professional corporation, 

Plainti tl, 

!V!ARK DeCOURSEY and CJ\ROL 
DeCOUJ~SEY. individuallv and the marital 
comrnunity composed thcr~of, 

Dcknclants. 
---------------------- ______________ _.j 

No 11-2-345%-JSlA 

FINDINGS or fACT, 
CONCUJS!ONS OF I .1\ \V, AND 
ORDFP ON Li\NE POWELL PC'S 
MOriON FOR SUMJ\!1;\IZ Y 
JUDGJV!ENT 

On November J 6, 2012. this matter came on Jor hearing before the Court on 

Plaintiff Ume Powell PC's rvlotion for Parrial 1 Surnrnnry .Judgment in fuvor nf Plaint itT 

Lane Powell PC againstDckndanls i\·iark and CarolDeC:omsey ("DeCourSC)'s'') for the 

(~)I lowing relief. 

Judgment that the DeCourseys breached the parties· September 19, 200 7 

contract (as amended December 30. 2008), in which the DeCourseys hac! agreed to pay 

Lane Pmvell for its legal services in connection with a lawsuit entitled l"c\:F .:\!edica! 

Jma>xin« S'erFices, Inc v. Mark DeCoursev, e/ ux:, el a!. ("underlyim.!. acti<m'')_ 
(-;) '~· . ~ -~· 

' As stated in Lane Powell's opening brief, Lane Powell's mot ion seeks pen! ial summary 
judgnKnt (because it vvas based only on Lnne Powell's breach-of-contract clailll). but that claim 
includes the full amou11t of damages sought in this lawsuit ln short, with the granting of Lane 
Powell's motion, it \Viii be unnecessary to address f.ane Povvell's altcll1<11ive clain1s 

f'JNDJNC1S OF FACT, CONCUJSJONS OF LA 'vV, AND 
ORDLI<. ON PL.'S iVIOT FOR SLJMfvl J. ~P.~+;Q~ Pagel 

I ,\ \V OFFICES OF 

:VttN.\1)! FBI'! NAI.\'ROI & ] liol (jRH< PLLC 

oOO !.;nl'..'t'f<;lly Strce!. Swtt> 2 Jp() 

St:llth: \V;J.~hin 1 •,!1'11 11}: l C! I~ I 1'13 

(.~iHiJ 4:J7-l81G 
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1 2 Damages for breach of the contract in the amount uf M22,675.45 

2 ($384,88L66 clue and owing as of August 3, 2011, plus $37,793 79 in interest accrued 

3 through the elate of hearing) 

4 in connection with Plaintiff Lane Powell's mmion, the Court heard oral argument 

5 of Plaimiff's counsel and Defendants ProSe, and cunsidcred the fullowing 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

Plaintiff Lane Powell PC's fV!otion for Pcu1ial Summary ludgrncnt, 

Declaration of Hayley A fv1ontgomcry in Support of Lune Powell"s Motion 
for Pnrtial Summary Judgment Exhibits A Ml'vl aliached thereto; 

DeCourseys' Response to Plaintiff Lane Powell's Motion fur Partial 
Summary Judgment. vvith Subjoined DcclaratiGn and Exhibits !--17 
allached thereto, 

Second Declaration of Mwk Il DeCoursey in Oppo;;;ition to Plaintiff Lane 
Powell's Motion for Partial Summnrv .Juchnncnt and the ~lttachment 
thereto; , ~, 

15) Declaration of Carol DeCoursey, 

( 6) 

(7) 

Plaintiff Lane Pcnvell's Reply in Support of its tvloticlll for Partial Surnrnary 
Judgment; ;:me! 

Second Declaration of I lay ley A. tvfuntgomery in Support ul Plaintiff Lane 
Powell's !Vlntion for Partial Judgment and Exhibits NN-00 attacllcu 
therein 

The Coun also considered the records and file~: herein Based on the :11gumcnt t">lcounscl 

and the evidence presentee!, and being otherwise fully aciviscd therein, the Court granted 

Lane Powell's motion for sumnlaryjuclgmt::nt in favor of Lane Powell and against the 

DeComseys for breach of contract The Court awarded all d~umq=:cs 1 .anc 1\l\\cll sought_ 

except for those attorneys· fees and costs that had not already been reviewed lur 

reasonableness ](also required the parties to llle supplemental briefs addressing the issue 

of' whether the Court should independently review for reasonableness the fees and cos!s 

that were previously not reviewed by another court (as well as the issue\)! vvhether Ryan 

McBride's 2011 hourly rate is reasonable). 

FINDlNCiS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, j\ND 
ORDER ON PL 'S lv10T FOR SU!v!lvl J +Jl!WP-EH:l-E-Aj 

! t\\\ nr ,:!( r:s or-

;\·lc\,fllii. F.HFI NAwHor & I i;:LGR!:'i PLLC 

i10'i l_fm\c:!.-ll} Stlt:tl, Soli:! :UUO 

S:::11tlr: \Vuo.;hinet:Jn ()}i 1 t) I, 3 I 4J 

r?.\16} .;()7.Jl\h 
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In connection with this supplcmcnwl briefing, the Court considered the 

2 following 
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( I ) 

(2) 

(3) 

Plaintiff Lane PO\vell's Supplemental Brief rc l<.easonabkncss of Fees 
Pursuant to November 16, 2012 Order: 

Third Declaration of llayley /\. ivlonlgomcry in Support of Lane Powell 
PC's Motion (or Summary Judgment and Supplemental Brid rc 
Reasonableness of Fees Pursuant to November 16, 2012 01dcr: 

Declaration of Ryan P !VlcBridc in Support of Plaintirf Lune Powell PC's 
Motion ror Smnrnary Judgment and Supplemental Brief rc Reasonableness 
of Fees Pursuant to Novembe1 16. 20 I 2 Court Order, 

Declaration uJ '\ndrcw l Gabel in Supporl of PlaintiJT L2u1<:: 1\Jwcll PC's 
iVlmion for Slimmr~J y Jud~'Jl1Cnt and Suppkrncntcli Hri~::f rL' Rc·asonahleness 
of Fees Pursllant to November 16, 2012 Court ()rdcr, 

(5) Defendants' response, and supporting material. if any. and 

(6) Plaintiff's reply, and supporting m<1tcrial, if any 

I he C'olllt also considered the records and tiles herein [king fully advised on this m.:rttcr, 

the Court hc.rcby makes the follovving Findmgs of Fact and Conclusions or Law and enters 

the following Order 

The DeCourseys entered into a binding written Icc agJcemcnt with Lane 

Puv·.:ell \)!1 September !9, 2007, (as amended L)eccmbct 30. 200~). to pay lo1 kgal 

services performed in connection \\·ith the underlying action, plus interest 

Pursuant to Rule of Professional Conduct (RPC) 1 'i(a), l.ane Powell is 

cntitlcclrn charge snd collect the reasonable attOml~ys· fees nne! C\[JCtlscs the f"kCourscys 

agreed lo pay under the fcc agreement 

On the DeC:ourseys' behall, l anc Pc)\\e!l pcrlorm•::d S639,?32 26 in legal 

servin.:s, $325,4.?4.26 of which the DeCourscys have not paid 

4 T'!Ie DcCourseys did not present evidence challenging lhe rcasunablcncss 

of these kcs and costs on summary judgment 

FINDINCiS OF F;\CT, C'ONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND 
ORDER C.\N PI~_'S iVlOT. r:oR SUiv!fvl J f!2R..QJ4.,~B1 Page J 

1 ,\ '"" or 1 1c rs OF 

Mt N111.11 r:m:1. N:,wiWI & lla.GRI'N I'LLC 

iJOO Um•/CISlty Street, Suite :noo 

)L'alfk \Vaslim~ton 93!0lq)I•IJ 

t21J6)467-l816 
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1 The Court finds that Lane Powell reasonably chmgcd the DeCourseys 

2 $639,232.26 in attorneys fees and costs incurred prevailing in the underlying action, and 

3 l_,cmc Powell is entitled to collect that amount. 

4 () In the underlying action, the DeCourseys submitted fee and cost reports 

5 that wc1c edited to remove entries not reasonably related to prevailing on claims providing 

6 J(w fee-shifting. The comts rcvicvvcd the edited reports and awarded the DeCourscys 

7 $568,006.50 (including a 30 percent multiplier) in reasonable attorneys' fees and costs 

8 7 On sumrnar;.·judgmcnt, this Court fmmd that the DcComseys a1e estClppcd 

9 h-om challenging the reasonableness of attorneys' fees and cosls that were revie\vcd by 

10 previuus courts Nevertheless, the Court accepts as reasonable the fees and costs awarded 

11 by other comts (including. the $45,000 in costs Ccnmcl reasonable in the trial court but 

12 disallowed on appeal because noi provided for under the DeCourseys' Real bstak 

13 Purchase and Sale Agreement (IH~PS;\)), as well as Judge Fox's analysis on Lane 

14 Powell's exceptional work done on the DeComseys' behalf 

15 8 The hourly rates charged by attorneys in this matter r~u1ged [rum S205 lo 

16 $4 70 The attorneys were assisted by paralegals and legal assisl<mts. whose homly rates 

17 ranged rrom $80 to $190 

18 The Court has reviewed the hourly rates of Lane Powell tim(:kcepers that 

19 were not previously reviewed for reasonableness fhc Cuurt finds that these hotnly tales 

20 are reasonable based on each timekeepel 's skill, C)~pericncc, repulalilm, and ability, and 

21 

22 

are customarily charged in the locality fo1 similar legal services 

]() The Court has reviewed the 2011 houtly rate of Rya11 i\-1cBridc ($440) 

23 ·1 he Court linds that Ryan i\JlcJ)ride's 201 I hourly rate ($440) is 1·eascmablc (despite the 

24 fact that a small portion or the fees claimed for fvlr. tvlcBridc's wurk was disallowed based 

25 on the Supreme Court commissioner's review). The Court makes this linding based on 

26 his skill. experience, reputation, and ~1bility, the approval of this rare bv subsequent courts, 

FlNDlN()S OF I· ACT. CONCLUSIONS OF !.A W. AND 
ORDER ONPL 'S 1'v10T. FOR SUMM .I fE.Ll,G-P·ef:>~ Page 4 

I ·\ \V OFF!CFS Of 

\1,:'-l·\ti! !·IJI:L N w.RUl & lil'I.GRHII'LU 
(iiJO l J1:i\'Ct ~11y S!rt:t:f Stnl\~ 21'00 

St:auir· \V;l..:hint~~t\!1 91\10 l<i I ,u 
(20(;) >ll1 7 .. IS lCJ 
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1 including the same Supreme Court commissioner as in the underlying action, and 

2 evidence that this mtc is customarily chmgcd in the locality for similar legal services. 

3 IL The Coun has reviewed the fee and cost reports submitted by Lane Powell. 

4 The Court finds that Lane Powell has appmpriatcly edited the reports to remove time 

5 entries and costs that wc~rc previously revievved in the underlying mtion 

6 12. The Court flncls that the 567.3 hours ofwork ($147,924.50) not a!Ieacly 

7 reviev·icd is reasonable given the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, amount 

8 involved and results obtained, and nature and length of the professional relationship. 

9 l
., 
_) The Court finds that the ~4.)) 1 ()()in costs l1()t alrend:, reviewed <Ue 

1 0 reasonable. 

11 14. The CoUii finds that the terms ofthe fixed fcc agreement between Lane 

12 Powell and the DeCourseys were reasonable, and that the: September 19, 2007 ke 

13 agreement, (as amended December 30, 200g), demonstrates that the DcCourscys received 

14 a reasonable and f~tiJ disclosure ufrnatt:rial clements ofthe lee agreernent and of Lane 

15 Powell's billing practices Based on the foregoing findings oi fact and conclttsions of law, 

16 IT JS l!EI.;:EBY ORDJ.J<EJ} /\DJUDCFD, AND DI.CJ<FFD that Plaintiffs 

17 !VIolion f(n Partial Surnmm) .Judgment is Gl<ANT[J) .. Judgment shall be entered in favor 

18 of Pia inti ff and against Ddendants 1Vlark and Carol DeCoursey !'or breach or contract in 

19 the amount of $422,675.4~ The Clerk is directed to disburse the balance of the 

20 $384,881 66 held in the Court J~.cgistry to Lane Povvcll PC, in care of McNaul I:: bel 

21 Nm;vrot & ITelgren PL.LC. 

22 IllS FUI\.TllEI\ ORDERED, AD.JUDGED, AND DECREED that the 

23 DeCourscys shall rc:lcasc SJ7,793.79 of the amounts held in the l'orm ol a supersedeas 

24 IIi 

25 

26 

FINDINCIS OF FACT. CONCLUSIONS OF LA \'A/, AND 
0 R Dr: R 0 N PL.'S f'vl () l' F 0 R S U I\•1l'v1 .J ~~~ • .CU2.0.£FB·J-"'- Page 5 

i ·\W UFF!l ES 01' 

l'vl(i'..J,\UL i:llL:L N,\WRll"l & HEl(ii\EN I'IH 

nll!) Ut!!\·r:r.->t:" Srn:t~t Sui1e noo 
St:al!h.: Vh~hington 1)~101~1143 

t20:l(:; <!(i ], i8 !6 
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bone! to L.ane Povvell, in care of iV1cNatd Ebd Nawrot & Helgren PLLC to ;_:over interest 

accrued pursuant to the parties' contract. 

l r IS SO ORDERED 
f if. 

1: I .. :--'\ 
DATED TI-IfS .. l '-y. day of December, 2012. 

Honorable I ~ad 1c 
King County Superior Court Judge 

Presented by 

/\lcNi\LI, UsJ;:L NA Wl~(}l &.HJ;.LCiREN PI..LC 

By -------'---~--"-L'-~ _;,_ L. -~ 
Robert Jvl Sulkin', \VSHA,No. 15425 
]V1ala1ka M. Eaton, wsn:L\ No. 32837 
Hayley A. iVlontgomcJ y. \.VSBA No. 43339 

Attorneys lor Plaintiff Lane Powell, PC 
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LAW OFrlf"ES OP 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS or LAW, AND 
ORDER ON PL.'S Iv!Ol. FOR SUiVli'v'l. .J. f4lft&P{:JS13Dj--- Page 6 

MrNJ\111 FBI'i N,\1\'IW'I & IIELURH' Puc 
(J00 \..'111\CISity Street, Su1tc 2700 

S·::H!lL· WH:dHnglOn 9i:\01~31'13 

(10(1) H,7 !H \(; 

0'!36-016 llk29r:v119g 00/ 2012·11-10 
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